Section 1. University of Minnesota; buildings; appropriation. In addition to the purposes expressed in the Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 8, Section 17, the moneys in the higher education facilities contingent account therein described, may be transferred to the building accounts of the projects authorized by Laws 1965, Chapter 882, Section 9, Subdivision 2, Clause (7), and Subdivision 8, Clause (1) described as follows:

At the university of Minnesota Minneapolis campus to rehabilitate and equip Jackson Hall, phase IV, and roofhouse addition; and at the Cloquet Forestry Research Center, to construct sewage disposal system, new well and water mains.

Sec. 2. This act is in effect from and after its final enactment. Approved April 22, 1969.

CHAPTER 172—H. F. No. 1823

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain real estate owned by the state to the William Hood Dunwoody Industrial Institute.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; the William Hood Dunwoody Industrial Institute; Hennepin county. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, Section 161.44 to the contrary, the governor, upon recommendation of the commissioner of highways, shall transfer and convey by quit claim deed in the name of and on behalf of the state of Minnesota, to the William Hood Dunwoody Industrial Institute, all or any portion of the following described real estate in Hennepin county, Minnesota, to wit:
 - Lots 1, 2, 3, 10, 11 and 12, Block 4, all in the Groveland Addition to Minneapolis according to the recorded plat thereof.
- Sec. 2. Consideration. The consideration to be paid by the William Hood Dunwoody Industrial Institute to the state for any real estate conveyed hereunder shall be in such amount as may be mu-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

tually agreed upon by the William Hood Dunwoody Industrial Institute and the commissioner of highways.

Approved April 22, 1969.

CHAPTER 173-S. F. No. 10

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the county boards of Scott, and LeSueur counties to annually appropriate money as a contingent fund for incidental costs and expenses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

LeSueur contingent Section 1 and Scott counties: funds. In addition to the amount authorized by Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.16, the county boards of Scott, and LeSueur counties may each annually appropriate from the county revenue fund a sum not exceeding \$500 as a contingent fund for use by the chairman of the county board, or any member of the county board acting in the capacity of the chairman, at his discretion to pay for incidental costs and expenses incurred in expediting the business of the county. Each fund shall be under the exclusive control of the chairman of the county board or any member of the county board acting in the capacity of the chairman, such chairman shall, at the end of each fiscal year, file with the county auditor an itemized statement of expenditures made from such fund. Such statement shall be open for public inspection.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect as to each of the counties named when approved by the board of county commissioners of that county, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 23, 1969.

CHAPTER 174-S. F. No. 371

An act relating to crimes and punishment; defining and setting the penalty for obscene or harassing telephone calls; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 609.79, Subdivision 1.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.